Application General Data

Public Hearing and consideration of a | Planning Commission | December 2, 2025
request for a Special Use Permit to | Hearing:

construct a single-unit dwelling on a | City Council December 13, 2025
developed substandard lot. Hearing:
Address: Zone: R-8/Residential

205 MacArthur Road

Applicant: Small Area Plan: Potomac West Small Area Plan
Character Holdings 9 LLC

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes, ordinances,
and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report.

Staff Reviewers: Sam Shelby, sam.shelby@alexandriava.gov
Catherine McDonald, catherine.mcdonald@alexandriava.gov

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, DECEMBER 2, 2025: On a motion by Commissioner
Brown, seconded by Commissioner Ramirez, the Planning Commission voted to recommend
approval of the Special Use Permit #2025-00055. The motion carried on a vote of 6-0.

Discussion: Commissioner Brown noted the disheveled state of the existing lot and asked the
applicant’s representative if he can expect that post-development the property will be cleaned up
and better maintained. The applicant’s representative, Duncan Blair, attorney, ensured that the
property will be in much better shape after the redevelopment.
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I. DISCUSSION

The applicant, Character Holdings 9 LLC, represented by Duncan Blair, attorney, requests Special
Use Permit (SUP) approval to construct a single-unit dwelling on a developed, substandard lot at
205 MacArthur Road. The existing lot is substandard as it does not meet the R-8 zone’s minimum
lot size or width requirements for a single-unit dwelling.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The Zoning Ordinance classifies the subject property as a developed, substandard lot of record. It
has a lot size of 6,759 square feet with 52 feet of frontage along MacArthur Road and a lot width
of 52 feet. A one-and-a-half-story dwelling currently occupies the site. It provides a 35.9-foot front
yard; east and west side yards of 14.9 and 7.8 feet, respectively; a 61.7-foot rear yard; and
approximately 1,469 square feet of floor area. The west side yard setback of the existing dwelling
is noncomplying.

N z Ve

’ iure 1- Subect Proprty
PROPOSAL

The applicant requests SUP approval to redevelop the subject lot with a new single-unit dwelling.
The dwelling would have 2,202 square feet of net floor area and would measure 22.8 feet in height.

The applicant’s proposed design would predominantly have Craftsman style bungalow features
with a compact rectangular building form and a prominent front porch. Additionally, the proposed
dwelling will contain a shed dormer with wood shingles on its front fagade. Figures 2 through 5,
below, show the proposed elevations.
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Figure 2 — Primary Front Elevation

Figure 3 — East Side Yard Elevation
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Figure 4 — West Side Yard Elevation
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Figure 5 — Rear Elevation

The proposed dwelling would measure roughly 29 by 42 feet with a footprint of approximately
1,218 square feet. It would provide: a 30.2-foot front yard; east and west side yards each measuring
11.5 feet; and 55-foot rear yard. Figure 6, below, shows the proposed site plan.
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PARKING

Zoning Ordinance section 8-200(A)(1) requires one off-street parking space for a single-unit
dwelling. The proposed driveway would satisfy this requirement by providing one off-street space.

ZONING

The subject property is zoned R-8/Residential. For a lot developed with a single-unit dwelling, the
R-8 zone requires a minimum lot size of 8,000 square feet, a minimum lot width of 65 feet, and a
minimum lot frontage of 40 feet. Given the subject property’s deficient lot size and width, Zoning
Ordinance section 12-901 applies and classifies the subject property as a developed substandard
lot. Because the applicant proposes redevelopment of the substandard lot, Zoning Ordinance
section 12-901(C) applies and requires SUP approval.

The existing lot and proposed dwelling would meet all R-8 zoning requirements except for lot size
and lot width. The following table provides a summary of all zoning regulations as they pertain to

the subject property and proposed dwelling:

Table 1 — Zoning Analysis

Required/Permitted Existing Proposed
Lot Area 8,000 Sq. Ft. 6,759 Sq. Ft. No change
Lot Width 65 Ft. 52 Ft. No change
Lot Frontage 40 Ft. 52 Ft. No change
Front Yard 30 Ft. 35.9 Ft. 30.2 Ft.
Side Yard (East) 8.0 Ft. 14.9 Ft. 11.5 Ft.
Side Yard (West) 8.0 Ft. 7.8 Ft. 11.5 Ft.
Rear Yard 8.0 Ft. 61.7 Ft. 55 Ft.
Floor Area 0.35 Floor Area Ratio (FAR) | ~1,469 Sq. Ft. 2,202 Sq. Ft.

2,365 Sq. Ft. 0.22 FAR 0.33 FAR

Height 30 Ft. 16.9 Ft. 24.19 Ft.
Threshold Height 4.9 Ft. 2.2 Ft. 0.65 Ft.

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION

The proposed single-unit dwelling residential use is consistent with the Potomac West Small Area
Plan which designates this area for medium-density residential uses.

II. STAFF ANALYSIS

Staff supports the applicant’s proposal to redevelop this substandard lot with a new single-unit
dwelling. As required by Zoning Ordinance section 12-901(C), the proposed dwelling would be
compatible with the existing neighborhood in terms of height, bulk, and design.
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HEIGHT

Staff find the proposed dwelling to be compatible with neighborhood character in terms of height.
The surrounding dwellings’ heights are shown in Table 2, below.

Table 2 — Dwelling Heights

2930 Holly Street 25.2 Ft.
201 MacArthur Road 18.9 Ft.
202 MacArthur Road 23.0 Ft.
203 MacArthur Road 16.1 Ft.
204 MacArthur Road 20.4 Ft.
207 MacArthur Road 16.4 Ft.
209 MacArthur Road 17.0 Ft.
2909 Russell Road 24.2 Ft.
3001 Russell Road 24.7 Ft.

The surrounding dwellings have a range of heights with an average of 20.7 feet. The proposed
dwelling would be about 17 percent taller than the average dwelling height of the block face and
would be about 8.09 feet and 7.79 feet taller than the neighboring dwellings to the east and west,
respectively, and would be about 3.79 feet and 1.19 feet taller than the dwellings across MacArthur
Road at 202 and 204 MacArthur Road. Because the proposed height does not exceed more than
twenty percent the average height of surrounding dwellings, staff find the proposed height to be
compatible with the existing neighborhood. The proposed dwelling would also be nearly six feet
shorter than the maximum height permitted by the R-8 zone.

BULK

Staff finds that the proposed dwelling would be similar in size to its surrounding dwellings. Nearly
all the surrounding dwellings have had major additions or been redeveloped with new builds. As
a result, the proposed dwelling’s floor area and FAR would be well within the range of those of
the surrounding dwellings.

Table 3 — Dwelling FARs

Address FAR Floor Area Lot size

2930 Holly Street 0.26 1,548 Sq. Ft. 6,048 Sq. Ft. *
201 MacArthur Road 0.17 1,171 Sq. Ft. 6,900 Sq. Ft. *
202 MacArthur 0.40%* 2,072 Sq. Ft. 5,184 Sq. Ft *
203 MacArthur Road 0.25 1,376 Sq. Ft. 5,456 Sq. Ft. *
204 MacArthur Road 0.19 2,679 Sq. Ft. 14,060 Sq. Ft.
207 MacArthur Road 0.28 1,643 Sq. Ft. 5,808 Sq. Ft. *
209 MacArthur Road 0.21 1,200 Sq. Ft. 5,746 Sq. Ft. *
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2909 Russell Road 0.20 1,638 Sq. Ft. 8,160 Sq. Ft.
3001 Russell Road 0.43** 2,496 Sq. Ft. | 5,760 Sq. Ft. *

| 2,2028q. Ft. | 6,759 Sq. Ft. *

*Substandard Lot
**Noncomplying FAR

DESIGN

Staff finds that the proposed design would be compatible with the existing neighborhood character.
This section of Potomac West displays a broad range of architectural styles and periods. As a
result, the neighborhood does not have a unified or homogenous style. Houses within the
neighborhood feature Colonial Revival, Craftsman, and Tudor Revival styles and elements.

The applicant’s proposed design would feature Craftsman architectural features including a front
porch; a compact, rectangular footprint; and a prominent shed dormer on its front fagade.

Additionally, the proposed design would reduce the perception of the building’s height through its
roof orientation. The main roof’s eave and the proposed shed dormer face the front lot line which
positions most the roof’s bulk further away from the street. The roof orientation and incorporation
of the shed dormer, rather than a full second story, help to reduce the visual impact from
MacArthur Road.

Given that the proposed design features elements common in the surrounding dwellings and the
neighborhood at large, staff finds that the dwelling’s overall design would be compatible with
existing neighborhood character.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS

Staff notified the Del Ray Citizens Association (DRCA) of the request on September 26, 2025.
Staff have not received comment as of November 18, 2025.

III. CONCLUSION

Staff found that the proposed dwelling’s height, bulk and design would be compatible with the
established neighborhood character. Subject to the conditions contained in Section IV of this
report, staff recommends approval of the SUP request.

IV.  RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS

Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances, and
the following conditions:

1. The dwelling’s bulk, height, and design, including materials, shall be substantially
consistent with the application materials submitted August 28, 2025, to the satisfaction of
the Director of Planning and Zoning. (P&Z)
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STAFF: Catherine McDonald, Urban Planner, Department of Planning and Zoning
Sam Shelby, Principal Planner, Department of Planning and Zoning
Tony LaColla, AICP, Division Chief, Department of Planning and Zoning

Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the Zoning Ordinance, construction or
operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 36 months of the
date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become

void.

10
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V. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS
Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding

Transportation & Environmental Services:

F-1  The site is located less-than one block away from a semi-frequent bus route which
provides director connections to metro-rail; Braddock Metrorail Station and Pentagon
Metrorail Station, Monday thru Friday (Transportation Planning)

Code Enforcement:

C-1 A building permit is required for new construction.

Historic Alexandria (Archaeology):

F-1  Historic maps and aerial photographs indicate that the dwelling now standing on the
property was built in the 1930s. Prior to that, the property appears to have been vacant. The
lot could contain significant archaeological information pertaining to the early 20" century
development of Del Ray.

C-1  All required archaeological preservation measures shall be completed in compliance with
Section 11-411 of the Zoning Ordinance.

R-1  Call Alexandria Archaeology immediately (703-746-4399) if any buried structural
remains (wall foundations, wells, privies, cisterns, etc.) or concentrations of artifacts are
discovered during development. Work must cease in the area of the discovery until a
City archaeologist comes to the site and records the finds. The language noted above
shall be included on all final site plan sheets involving any ground disturbing activities.

R-2  The applicant shall not allow any metal detection and/or artifact collection to be
conducted the property, unless authorized by Alexandria Archaeology. The
applicant/developer shall not allow any metal detection to be conducted on the property,
or allow independent parties to collect or excavate artifacts, unless authorized by
Alexandria Archaeology. Failure to comply shall result in project delays. The language
noted above shall be included on all final site plan sheets involving any ground disturbing
activities.

Recreation, Parks and Cultural Activities:

No comments.

Fire Department:

No comments.

11



APPLICATION

SPECIAL USE PERMIT

SPECIAL USE PERMIT #

205 MacArthur Road, Alexandria, Virginia
PROPERTY LOCATION:

24.0101 29 RS
TAX MAP REFERENCE: ZONE:

APPLICANT:
Character Holdings 9 LLC, a Virginia limited liability company

Section 12-901 (C) Special Use Permit to construct a new single unit

Name:

Address:

PROPOSED USE:
Dwelling on a developed substandard lot.

THE UNDERSIGNED, hereby applies for a Special Use Permit in accordance with the provisions of
Article Xl, Section 4-11-500 of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia.

THE UNDERSIGNED, having obtained permission from the property owner, hereby grants
permission to the City of Alexandria staff and Commission Members to visit, inspect, and
photograph the building premises, land etc., connected with the application.

THE UNDERSIGNED, having obtained permission from the property owner, hereby grants
permission to the City of Alexandria to post placard notice on the property for which this application
is requested, pursuant to Article IV, Section 4-1404(D)(7) of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City
of Alexandria, Virginia.

THE UNDERSIGNED, hereby attests that all of the information herein provided and specifically
including all surveys, drawings, etc., required to be furnished by the applicant are true, correct and
accurate to the best of their knowledge and belief. The applicant is hereby notified that any written
materials, drawings or illustrations submitted in support of this application and any specific oral
representations made to the Director of Planning and Zoning on this application will be binding on
the applicant unless those materials or representations are clearly stated to be non-binding or
illustrative of general plans and intentions, subject to substantial revision, pursuant to Article XI,
Section 11-207(A)(10), of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia.

€

~ - S
A ! |" N { LN W \ q \ { -\
Duncan W. Blair, Attorney/Agent \\\J\}’\ | \r_!\\.t‘ \m \M‘\J\\ _ 8/28/25

Print Name of Applicant or Agent Signature Date
I —A

Mailing/Street Address Telephone # Fax #

City and State Zip Code Email address

Last updated: 11.11.2019
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PROPERTY OWNER’S AUTHORIZATION

205 MacArthur Road, Alexandria, Virginia

As the property owner of , | hereby
(Property Address) Section 12-901 (C) Special Use Permit
grant the applicant authorization to apply for the use as
{use)

described in this application.

Name:

Address:

Character Holding 9, LLC

Phone

Email:

Slgnatu;e\h&x\@r\\\ (\\\R&&\k ) Date: 82825

BY: Duncan W. Blair, Atforney/Agent

2.

Floor Plan and Plot Plan. As a part of this application, the applicant is required to submit a floor plan and plot or
site plan with the parking layout of the proposed use. The SUP application checklist lists the requirements of the
floor and site plans. The Planning Director may waive requirements for plan submission upon receipt of a written
request which adequately justifies a waiver.

f./] Required floor plan and plot/site plan attached.
[ ] Requesting a waiver. See attached written request.

The applicant is the (check one):

[v] Owner

[ ]Contract Purchaser

[ ]Lessee or

[ ]Other: of the subject property.

State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an interest in the applicant or owner,
unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each owner of more than three percent.

Character Holding 9, LLC is a Virginia limited liability company. The Prinicipal

and Manager of the LLC is Jacob Hamilton ,1000 Bernard Street, Alexandria, Virginia.

Last updated: 10.21.2020
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OWNERSHIP AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Use additional sheets if necessary

1. Applicant. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an
interest in the applicant, unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each
owner of more than three percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest

held at the time of the application in the real property which is the subject of the application.

Name

Address

Percent of Ownership

1. Character Holding 9, LLC

100%

See Attached

2. Property. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an

interest in the property located at

205 MacArthur Road, Alexandria, Virginia

(address),

unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each owner of more than three
percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest held at the time of the
application in the real property which is the subject of the application.

Name

| Address

Percent of Ownership

£ Character Holding 9, LLC

100%

See Attached

3. Business or Financial Relationships. Each person or entity indicated above in sections 1 and 2, with

an ownership interest in the applicant or in the subject property are require to disclose any business or
financial relationship, as defined by Section 11-350 of the Zoning Ordinance, existing at the time of this
application, or within the12-month period prior to the submission of this application with any member of
the Alexandria City Council, Planning Commission, Board of Zoning Appeals or either Boards of
Architectural Review. All fields must be filled out completely. Do not leave blank. (If there are no
relationships please indicated each person or entity and “None” in the corresponding fields).

For a list of current council, commission and board members, as well as the definition of business

and financial relationship, click here.

Name of person or entity

Relationship as defined by
Section 11-350 of the Zoning
Ordinance

Member of the Approving
Body (i.e. City Council,
Planning Commission, etc.)

1.
Character Holding 9, LLC

None

2.

3.

NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in Sec. 11-350 that arise after the filing of

this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the public hearings.

As the applicant or the applicant’s authorized agent, | hereby attest to the best of my ability that

SN\

" Date

Last updated: 10.21.2020

Printed Name

14
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The owner and applicant is Character Holdings9, LLC
Virginia limited liability company.

Character Companies, Inc., a Virginia Corporation
Is the sole owner and member of Character Holdings 9, LLC

Jacob Hamilton is the sole owner and member of Character Companies Inc.

15



If property owner or applicant is being represented by an authorized agent such as an attorney, realtor, or other person for
which there is some form of compensation, does this agent or the business in which the agent is employed have a
business license to operate in the City of Alexandria, Virginia?

[] Yes. Provide proof of current City business license ~ Copy to be provided upon request.

[ 1 No. The agent shall obtain a business license prior to filing application, if required by the City Code.

NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

3. The applicant shall describe below the nature of the request in detail so that the Planning Commission and City
Council can understand the nature of the operation and the use. The description should fully discuss the nature of the
activity. (Attach additional sheets if necessary.)

The Applicant is requesting a Section 12-901(C) Special Use Permit to construct

a single unit dwelling on a developed substandard lot. The proposed new dwelling is

compatible with the character of the neighborhood in terms of its size, design, height and

Building orientation to the street.

Last updated: 10.21.2020
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USE CHARACTERISTICS

4. The proposed special use permit request is for {check one):
[ ] a new use requiring a special use permit,
[] an expansion or change to an existing use without a special use permit,

[] an expansion or change to an existing use with a special use permit,
[] other. Please describe: SUP to construct a new single unit dwelling on a developed substandard lot.

5. Please describe the capacity of the proposed use:

A, How many patrons, clients, pupils and other such users do you expect?
Specify time period (i.e., day, hour, or shift).
Not Applicable -Single unit dwelling.

B. How many empioyees, staff and other personnel do you expect?
Specify time period (i.e., day, hour, or shift). Not Applicable -Single unit dwelling.
6. Please describe the proposed hours and days of operation of the proposed use: Not A"P p licable -Slngle unit
dwelling.
Day: Hours:
7. Please describe any potential noise emanating from the proposed use.
A. Describe the hoise levels anticipated from all mechanical equipment and patrons.

Not Applicable -Single unit dwelling.

B. How will the noise be confrolled? Not Applicable -Single unit dwelling.

Last updated: 10.21.2020
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8. Describe any potential odors emanating from the proposed use and plans to control them:

Not Applicable -Single unit dwelling.

9. Please provide information regarding trash and litter generated by the use.

A What type of trash and garbage will be generated by the use? (i.e. office paper, food wrappers)
Not Applicable -Single unit dwelling.

B. How much trash and garbage will be generated by the use? (i.e. # of bags or pounds per day or per

week)  Not Applicable -Single unit dwelling,

C. How often will trash be collected?

Not Applicable -Single unit dwelling.

D. How will you prevent littering on the property, streets and nearby properties?

Not Applicable -Single unit dwelling.

10. Will any hazardous materials, as defined by the state or federal government, be handled, stored, or generated on
the property?

[ ] Yes. [“] No.

If yes, provide the name, monthly quantity, and specific disposal method below:

Last updated: 10.21.2020
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11.  Will any organic compounds, for example paint, ink, lacquer thinner, or cleaning or degreasing solvent, be
handled, stored, or generated on the property?
{] Yes. [v] No.
If yes, provide the name, monthly quantity, and specific disposal method below:
12, What methods are proposed to ensure the safety of nearby residents, employees and patrons?
Not Applicable -Single unit dwelling.
ALCOHOL SALES
13.

A Will the proposed use include the sale of beer, wine, or mixed drinks?

[] Yes (WMo

If yes, describe existing (if applicable) and proposed alcohol sales below, including if the ABC license will
include on-premises and/or off-premises sales.

Last updated: 10.21.2020
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PARKING AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS

14. A How many parking spaces of each type are provided for the proposed use:

2
Standard spaces

Compact spaces
Handicapped accessible spaces.
Other.

Planning and Zoning Staff Only
Required number of spaces for use per Zoning Ordinance Section 8-200A

Does the application meet the requirement?

[1Yes [ INo
B. Where is required parking located? (check one)
[v] on-site
[ ] off-site

If the required parking will be located off-site, where will it be located?

PLEASE NOTE: Pursuant to Section 8-200 (C) of the Zoning Ordinance, commercial and industrial uses may provide off-
site parking within 500 feet of the proposed use, provided that the off-site parking is located on land zoned for commercial
or industrial uses. All other uses must provide parking on-site, except that off-street parking may be provided within 300

feet of the use with a special use permit.

C. If a reduction in the required parking is requested, pursuant to Section 8-100 (A) (4) or (5) of the Zoning
Ordinance, complete the PARKING REDUCTION SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION.

[ ] Parking reduction requested; see attached supplemental form
15. Please provide information regarding loading and unloading facilities for the use:

Not Applicable -Single unit dwelling.

A How many loading spaces are available for the use?

Planning and Zoning Staff Only
Required number of loading spaces for use per Zoning Ordinance Section 8-200
Does the application meet the requirement?

[1Yes [ ]No

Last updated: 10.21.2020
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Not Applicable -Single unit dwelling.

B. Where are off-street loading facilities located?
C. During what hours of the day do you expect loading/unloading operations to ocour? Z
Not Applicable -Single unit dwelling,
D. How frequently are loading/unioading operations expected to occur, per day or per week, as appropriate?

Not Applicable -Single unit dwelling.

16. Is street access to the subject property adequate or are any street improvements, such as a new turning lane,

necessary to minimize impacts on traffic flow?

Not Applicable -Single unit dwelling.

SITE CHARACTERISTICS
17.  Wilithe proposed uses be located in an existing building? [] Yes [1 No

Do you propose to construct an addition to the building? []1 Yes [1 No

How large will the addition be? ‘square feet.
48. What will the total area occupied by the proposed use be? 3,935 GFA

sq. ft. (existing) + sq. fl. (addition if any) = sq. ft. (total)

19. The proposed use is iocated in: {check one)

[ ]astand alone building
[¢] a house lecated in a residential zone

[ 1a warehouse

[ ]a shopping center. Please provide name of the center:
[ 1an office building. Please provide name of the building:
[ ]other. Please describe:

End of Application

Last updated: 10.21.2020
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<. Department of Planning & Zoning
/Z Supplemental Special Use Permit Application Checklist
New Development or Redevelopment of Substandard Lots

Floor Area Ratic Worksheet:
Existing Building
Proposed Building

Contextual Blockface Study:
Threshold heights for each property
Front setbacks for each property
Building heights for each property
*Contact staff to confirm contextual blockface
Photos of comparison buildings on both sides of the block
Site plan of immediate area showing comparison buildings and adjacent streets
Plat submitted to scale showing existing building(s)

Existing trees and trees proposed for removal - include caliper and tree species

Eilevation drawings to scale with dimensions for:
Height of existing building

Proposed building design including dimensions for setbacks and heights

Scaled plans with dimensions for:
Floor plans for each floor of proposed building, including basement and attic

Roof fruss section

Last updated: 11.4.2019
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Department of Planning & Zoning
Special Use Permit Application Checklist

N

Supplemental application for the following uses:
[] Automobile Oriented
[] Parking Reduction
D Signs
Substandard Lot
[[] Lot modifications requested with SUP use

Interior Floor Plan

D Include labels to indicate the use of the space (doors, windows, seats, tables, counters, equipment)

If Applicable
[[] Pian for outdoor uses

Contextual site image

Show subject site, on-site parking area, surrounding buildings, cross strests

Last updated: 10.21.2020
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B1.

C1.

D1.

D2.

Signature:

Property Information

Street Address

_6,759.00

Total Lot Area

Existing Gross Floor Area
Existing Gross Area
Basement

First Floor
Second Floor
Third Floor
Attic

Porches
Balcony/Deck
Garage
Other**

Total Gross 0.00

Proposed Gross Floor Area
Proposed Gross Area

Basement 1,218.00
First Floor 1,116.00
Second Floor 1,126.00
Third Floor

Attic

Porches 350.00
Balcony/Deck 125.00
Garage

Other<**

Total Gross 3,935.00

Total Floor Area

2,202.00 Sq. Ft.
Total Floor Area (add B3 and C3)

2,365.65

Total Floor Area Allowed
by Zone (A2)

Sq. Ft.

DocuSigned by:

Jacolr tamilton

x 0.35

Department of Planning and Zoning
Floor Area Ratio and Open Space Calculations for
Single and Two-Family Residential Outside Historic Districts

. 205 MacArthur Rd, Alexandria, VA 22305, USA

Floor Area Ratio Allowed by Zone

Allowable Exclusions**

Basement**
Stairways**
Mechanical**

Attic less than 7**
Porches**
Balcony/Deck**
Garage**

Other***

Other***

. Total Exclusions |0.00

Allowable Exclusions**
Basement** 1,218.00
Stairways** 40.00
Mechanical**

Attic less than 77**
Porches** 350.00
Balcony/Deck**  125.00
Garage**

Other**

Other***

C2. Total Exclusions |1,733.00

E. Open Space (RA & RB Zones)

E1. Sq. Ft.
Existing Open Space

E2. Sq. Ft.
Required Open Space

E3. Sq. Ft.
Proposed Open Space

R-8

Zone

= 2,365.65

Maximum Allowable Floor Area

B1.

B2.

B3.

0.00 Sq. Ft.
Existing Gross Floor Area*

0.00 Sq. Ft.
Allowable Floor Exclusions**

0.00 Sq. Ft.
Existing Floor Area Minus Exclusions
(subtract B2 from B1)

Comments for Existing Gross Floor Area

c1. 393500 Sq. Ft.
Proposed Gross Floor Area*®

C2. 1.733.00 Sq. Ft.
Allowable Floor Exclusions**

cs. 2,202.00 Sq. Ft.

D289BAD2EBAO04BA..

24

Proposed Floor Area Minus Exclusions
(subtract C2 from C1)

Notes

*Gross floor area for residential single and
two-family dwellings in the R-20, R-12, R-8,
R-5, R-2-5, RB and RA zones (not including
properties located within a Historic District) is
the sum of all areas under roof of a lot,
measured from exterior walls.

** Refer to the Zoning Ordinance (Section
2-145(A)) and consult with Zoning Staff for
information regarding allowable exclusions.
Sections may also be required for some
exclusions.

*** Refer to the Zoning Ordinance (Section
2-145(A)) and consult with Zoning Staff for
additional allowable exclusions. Additional
exclusions may include space under
balconies, retractable awnings, etc.

The undersigned hereby certifies and attests that, to the best of his/her knowledge, the above computations are true and correct.

8/29/2025 | 13:34 MST

Date:
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CHARACTER COMPANIES INC.

JOB 1100 - 2056 MACARTHUR RD. ALEXANDRIA VA

REVISED BY |DESCRIPTION

REVISION TABLE

NUMBER [DATE

JOB 1100 - 205
MACARTHUR RD.
ALEXANDRIA VA

Cover/Project Overview

LAYOUT PAGE TABLE

LABEL

TITLE

DESCRIPTION

COMMENTS

P-1

COVER/PROJECT OVERVIEW

P2 LEFT AND RIGHT ELEVYATIONS
P3 FRONT AND BACK ELEVATIONS
P4 MAIN LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

P5 PND LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

P6 BASEMENT FLOORPLAN

DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY:

DATE:

8/28/2025

SCALE:

SHEET:

P-1
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SCALE:

SHEET:
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Main Level Floor Plan
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SCALE:
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2nd Level Floor Plan
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SCALE:
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\I025\2S16\DNC\DELIASUPASUP chg

Thi, Aug 28 2025  70057pm

FoYNE O
8=y

25838 £
GENERAL NOTES: 5 = Ygg 2
T AP $024.01-01-28 Qe 2>29 ;

£ <o

2. I0NE: R-8 L F~©O
8¢ -

3 OWNER N THE ESTATE OF SALLY N NAFF B g
G/0 DIANE J DUNKELBERGER, ADMINSTRATOR . £ £ 02
§ BELLE CROLE ) S
NEWPORT NEVIS, VA 23608 Jre o
NSTRUMENT CW25001125 = S
T
CLENT: JACOB HAMLTON >
)
4. TOPOGRAPHK SURVEY WAS FELD RUN BY THIS FIRM. VERTICAL DATUM = a
%. ] o NAYD '88 PER FIELD GPS DATA REFERENGED T0 THE RTK NETWORK LEIGA. z
® = & N0 g g, 58 S

3 o B —-- ; v 58" (Coupurg, 8 5. A TITLE REPORT WAS NOT FURNSHED, THUS ALL EASEMENTS MAY NOT BE
AR O 8 - ) T SHONN. .
s o 2 v o3 .

% 2 N 6. PLAT SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD. 9
® ¥\ 3 7. TOTAL STE AREA = 6,753 SQ. FT. OR 0.1552 ACRES (COMPUTED). E
X ¥ n
9]
VICINITY MAP =z
SCALE 1" = 200° w

LIGHT POLE
RTH

N \Of
SECONDS GHW = OVERHEAD WRE

Pl = POINT OF INTERSECTION
APPROX = APPROXIMATE
BRL = BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE
@ = CENTERUNE
CHIM = CHIMNEY
DB = DEED BOOK

PAGE
RIGHT-OF-WAY
OUTH

EAST
ELECTRICAL BOX

up
W = WEST

LOC = LOCATION

SYMBOL LEGEND:
X TREES TO BE REMOVED

N 1Z04'30" W ~ 13388° (COMPUTED)
S 1204'307E ~ 126.07' (COMPUTED)

TREE TABLE:
1) 14" TREE
2) 4

3) 12° TREE (CLUSTER)
4) 47 TREE
5) 4" TREE
6) 4" TREE
7) 13" REE
8) 12" REE
9) 3" REE
10) 5" TREE
11) 47 TREE
12) 3" TREE
13) 14" TREE
74) 10” IREE

MOUNT DA

DEED BOOK 114, PAGE 186
CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA

SPECIAL USE PERMIT
RE-DEDICATION & RE—SUBDIVISION OF PLAT NUMBER THREE
SUPPLEMENT OF GROVE'S SUBDIVISION OF

DATE REVISION

BENCHMARK #2 I
SAN MH

“

BENCHMARK #1
SAN M

T0P=123.17

57,39 THIS TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY WAS COMPLETED UNDER THE DIRECT AND RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OF WM DE SUTIER, LS

FRON AN ACTUAL GROUND SURVEY MADE UNDER MY SUPERVISION; THE IMAGERY AND/OR ORIGINAL DATA WAS OBTAINED

ON AUGUST 8, 2025; AND THIS PLAT, NAP OR DIGITAL GEOSPATIAL DATA INCLUDING NETADATA MEETS MNNUN
ACCURACY STANDARDS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

— DESIGN:  7Z
MACARTHUR ROAD CHECKED: 01
N o 2, SCALE: 1"=10"
‘W RW BN o 10" 20" DATE: AUG 28, 2025
I e —
SCALE: 1" = 10"
EXISTING

THS ORAWNG 1S A SERVICE DOCUMENT OF RC. FELDS & ASSOCATES, INC. AND WAY NOT BE USED OR
REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ENGINEER AND/OR LAND SURVEYOR. CONDITIONS

EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN TAKEN FROM AVALABLE RECORDS AND/OR FROM FIELD OBSERVATIONS.
F EXISTING_ UNDERGROUND UTILIIES, NOTIFY *MISS UTILITY" AT 1-800-552-7001, 72
HOURS BEFORE THE START OF ANY EXCAVATION OR CONSTRUCTION.

LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTNG UNDERGROUND UTILITES TO BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR 1O
CONSTRUCTION. INTERFERENCE OR DISRUFTION OF SAME WILL NOT BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THIS DFFICE. SHEET 1 OF 5

| ALEXANDR 5 RC. FILDS & ASSOCKTES,

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CITY OF
A ® " rie: 25-139

31



\I025\2S16\DNC\PELIASUPASUP chg
Thi, Aug 28 2025 ~ 701:Ddpm

BENCHMARK #1

N 12°04'30" W ~ 133.88° (COMPUTED)

g

11 s g
6,759 S0. FT. g 8
(coupuTED) % N
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8

052, 3
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o
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PROP DECK
5
2, 080

/[x WALL

1S
faos PROP
PROP 1- § STORY
DWELLING WTH ST00P
BASEMENT 5
07 “ ot |
+
" - 061
oot
068
"
062 | ol

v

losZ os8| | rror
It 6" CURB

PROP PORCH 5
072,

o
PROP WALK

t

%

57755307 W ~ 52

EXISTING APRON
/ (1)
BENCHMARK 2

40 R,

MACARTHUR ROAD
2

ZONING TABULATIONS

1T 024.01-01-29
2. ZONE OF SITE: R-8
3. USE:  EXISTING RESIDENTIAL (SINGLE—UNIT) PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL (SINGLE—UNIT)
MINIMUM LOT AREA: 8,000 SQ. FT. TOTAL LOT AREA: 6,759 SQ. FT.*
5. MINIMUM LOT WIDTH: 85 FT. PROVIDED LOT WIDTH: 52 FT+
6. MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE: _40 FT. PROVIDED LOT FRONTAGE: 52 F1.*
7. NUMBER OF DNELLINGS: UNT PER LOT (SINGLE-UNT)
8. FLOOR AREA: PERMITTED: 2,365.65 SQ. FT.
PROPOSED: 2,202.00 SQ. FT.
9. FLOOR AREA RATIO: PERMITTED
PROPOSED
10. AVERAGE GRADE: PRE-CONSTRUCTION 105.2
FINISHED 105.9
11, HEIGHT: PERMITTED: 300 FT.
PROPOSI 22.8 FT.
12. YARDS: REQURED FRONT. (30° MIN.
SIDE 1:2 HEIGHT (8' MIN.)
REAR (25" NIN.)
PROVIDED FRONT 02
SDE (WEST) 5
SDE (EAST) 5
REAR 55.0°
13. PARKING TABULATIONS:

REQURED PARKING: 2 SPACE (2 SPACES/UNIT)
PROPOSED PARKING: 2 SPACE (SURFACE DRVEWAY)

REQUESTED APPLICATIONS

+ A SPECIAL USE PERMT TO REDEVELOP A RESIDENTAL LOT IN THE R-8 ZONE, WHICH HAS LESS LOT
AREA, FRONTAGE, AND LOT WIDTH THAN THE MINMUM REQUIRED FOR USE IN THE ZONE WHERE IT IS
SITUATED. PURSUANT TO SECTION 12-901(C)(1)*

BLOCK FACE STUDY, THRESHOLD, & BUILDING HEIGHT

SUITE 250

625 N. WASHINGTON ST
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314
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Front Setback and Threshold Data
#205 MacArthur Road (RCF #25-139) w
#205 MacArthur Road (Existing setback from property line = 35.9' Ll
Existing Threshold Heign = 22 4
P
Setback Data x O
=) <
Setback From =3 2
MACARTHUR ROAD Property Line Z0 5]
2930 Holly Street 346
202 MscAthur Road 02 = g 4
203 MacArthur Road BT S 28 _°s
204 MacAthur Road 02 o "S>y
207 MacArthur Road £ Ki Y50 2L
x —ig
WSzl .8
99 <
D32 %'— iz
SIiBZ %
USE MINMUM ZONING SETBACK OF 30 LTBOD N
>
2. 35082
Threshold Data 09 °s
- Su
i o BT
Ground to n 8y o
Address # 15t Floor z >
2930 Holly Street 79 <) 5 =
202 MacArthur Road 22 =
203 Machrthur Rood ie o ©
u RES
204 MacArthur Road 28 =971
207 MacArthur Road 18 o
a
1
w
4
USE MAXIMUM THRESHOLD 4.9
BUILDING FEIGHT ELEVATION
#205 MACARTHUR ROAD (RCF #2539 DATE | REVISION
EXSTING BUILDING HEIGHT = 16.9)
Building Height Data
A B c o
MIDPONT AEG __ BUILDING HEIGHT
2530 Holl Street 1421 169 %2
201 MacArthur Road 1387 1198 189
Beme arLe e e 70
facArthur Roa
204 Machrthur Road 1237 1083 204 CHECKED: KMB
207 Machrthur Road 1169 1005 164 SCALE: 1"=10"
209 Machrihur Road 115 %5 170 X
2909 Russell Road 116.9 27 242 DATE: AUG 28, 2025
3001 Russell Road 1142 895 27

THS DRAWING IS A SERVICE DOCUMENT OF RC. FELDS & ASSOCATES, INC. AND MAY NOT BE USED OR
REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ENGINEER AND/OR LAND SURVEYOR,

EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN TAKEN FROM AVALABLE RECORDS AND/OR FROM FIELD OBSERVATIONS.
NS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTIUTIES, NOMFY "MISS UTILTY" AT 1-800-552-7001, 72
HOURS BEFORE THE START OF ANY EXCAVATION OR CONSTRUCTION.

LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTNG UNDERGROUND UTILITES TO BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR 1O
CONSTRUCTION. INTERFERENCE OR DISRUFTION OF SAME WILL NOT BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THIS DFFICE.

AL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CITY OF
ALEXANDRIA. © 7025 RC. FILDS & ASSOCKTES, INC.

PROPOSED
CONDITIONS

sieer 2 oF §

rie: 25-139
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Thi, Aug 28 2025 7011 3pm

2ND_ STORY o s
OVERHANG PROP S
~ COVERED PROP DECK 3
PORCH =
&
—,‘ )
. /EX WAL
|
205
PROP 1- § STORY
DWELLING WITH
BASENENT
#207 /5;7;?
1h—STORY -
BRICK & FRAME Tt
DWELLING WITH .
BASEMENT
PORCH
) [
PROP PORCH F
6" CURB
5 PROP 5
8 8
" % DRVEWAY o
Q
S
40° R/W
N s N
v 8 Q
=2 3
5 X
#204
14-STORY 1%
RICK & FRAME RICK & FRAME
DWELLING WITH DWELLING WITH
BASEMEN BASEMENT
BUILDING SETBACK EXHIBIT GRAPHIC SCALE
(SCALE: 1” = 10') 10 20
1" =10

| ALEXANDR

EXISTING

@ 105.7
1056
x
PROP
COVERED PROP DECK
17.70'
107.0
11.30° 1068
205
@ PROP 1- } STORY
1045 %[ OWELUNG WITH R
1037 8 g
" FP=1082 ¥
BF=98%
104.6 | 107.4
1038 108.0
@) 200 o
104.8 % 107.3
104.2 1061
PROP PORCH
@ )
106.0 106.5
1050 108.1
AVERAGE GRADE & DWELLING DETAIL . GRAPHIC SCALE
(SCALE: 1" = 10) 10 20
e —
=10
PR 1307
— 1280
3 — 1253
"
AVERAGE PRE-CONSTRUCTION GRADE ' °°2
DWELLING HEIGHT CALCULATION
PEAK ROOF ROOF MIDPOINT | PROPOSED
AVERAGE EX. | ROOF EAVE
GRADE |ELevaTION| (HIGHEST RIDGE)| - (ROOF HEIGHT) | DWELLING
ELEVATION ELEVATION HEIGHT
1052 153 1307 1280 238
BUILDING SIDE AVERAGE | BUILDING ZONING SETBACK | SETBACK
GRAGE HEIGHT SETBACK REQUIRED |PROVIDED
FRONT 105.2 22.8 MIN 30.0' MIN 30.0° 30.2"
REAR 105.2 228 228" 55.0'
WEST 105.2 22. 114 115"
EAST 105.2 228 1:2, MIN 8" 114 115
SPOTS EXISTING - | PROPOSED - Threshol
ELEVATION | ELEVATION |AEG along front 105.50]
1 1042 1048 FF Elev 108.00)
2 103.8 104.6 |Threshold (prov.) 2.50|
3 1037 1045 [Threshold (max) 49)
4 1036 1045
5 1038 1045
6 1057 1056
7 107.0 107.0
8 1068 1070 | BASEMENT EXCLUSION COMPUTATION
9 106.0 1075 FIRST FLOOR ELEVATION=108.0
] 4060 1074 BOTIOM OF FIRST FLOOR CONSTRUCTION=107.0
1 106.1 107.3 = AVERAGE FINISHED GRADE=105.9
12 106.1 106.5 DIFFERENCE=1.1"*
= 1050 1060 4PER SECTION 2-120 OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA
SUM: 1367.8 1377.2 ZONING ORDINANCE, THE BASEMENT St
AVERAGE: 105.2 1059 COUNTED AS FLOOR AREA WHERE THE AVERAGE FINISHED

GRADE IS FEWER THAN 4.0' BELOW THE BOTTON OF FIRST

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION.

THS DRAWING IS A SERVICE DOCUMENT OF RC. FELDS & ASSOCATES, INC. AND MAY NOT BE USED OR

REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ENGINEER AND/OR LAND SURVEYOR,

EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN TAKEN FROM AVALABLE RECORDS AND/OR FROM FIELD OBSERVATIONS.
F UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, NOTIFY "MISS UTILITY" AT 1-800-552-7001, 72

HOURS BEFORE THE START OF ANY EXCAVATION OR CONSTRUCTION.

LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTNG UNDERGROUND UTILITES TO BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR 1O
CONSTRUCTION. INTERFERENCE OR DISRUFTION OF SAME WILL NOT BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THIS DFFICE.

L CONSTRUCTION SALL CONFORM T0 THE CURRENT STANDARDS MD SPECRIGATIONS OF THE CITY OF
A, P .

5 RC. FELDS & ASSOCKTES, IN

SUITE 250

625 N. WASHINGTON ST
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314

2Cr

703.549.6422
PLANNING

www.rcfassoc.com

LAND SURVEYING

ENGINEERING

SPECIAL USE PERMIT
LOT 11, BLOCK 20
RE-DEDICATION & RE—SUBDIVISION OF PLAT NUMBER THREE

SUPPLEMENT OF GROVE'S SUBDIVISION OF

MOUNT DA

DEED BOOK 114, PAGE 186
CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA

DATE

REVISION

DESIGN

7z

CHECKED: KMB
SCALE: 1"=10!
DATE: AUG 28, 2025

BLD HEIGHT &
ZONING DATA

sHEer 3 oF §
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PARKING REQUIREMENT DETAIL

(SCALE: 17 = 10)

LEGEND

— STANDARD PARKING SPACE (3.0'X18.5)

THS DRAWING IS A SERVICE DOCUMENT OF RC. FELDS & ASSOCATES, INC. AND MAY NOT BE USED OR
REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ENGINEER AND/OR LAND SURVEYOR,

EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN TAKEN FROM AVALABLE RECORDS AND/OR FROM FIELD OBSERVATIONS.
F EXISTING_ UNDERGROUND UTILIIES, NOTIFY *MISS UTILITY" AT 1-800-552-7001, 72
HOURS BEFORE THE START OF ANY EXCAVATION OR CONSTRUCTION.

LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTNG UNDERGROUND UTILITES TO BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR 1O
CONSTRUCTION. INTERFERENCE OR DISRUFTION OF SAME WILL NOT BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THIS DFFICE.

AL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CITY OF
ALEXANDRIA. © 7025 RC. FILDS & ASSOCKTES, INC.
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